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Catalina Foothills Estates No. 9 Association 
Annual Meeting of the Members 

MINUTES 
www.CAT9.org 

 
                        DIRECTORS OFFICERS SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS 
    
Nancy Kay Gregg Sciabica PRESIDENT: Joyce Su Newsletter:  Teri Ellen 
Jeff Landers Conni Struse VICE PRESIDENT:  Jim Ponzo Webmaster:  Dick Bryant 
Jim Ponzo Joyce Su TREASURER:  Jim Ponzo  
Karin Sawtelle Adam Watters SECRETARY:  Conni Struse  
    

Meeting Date:  November 4, 2024 
 
Directors and Officers Present:  Nancy Kay, Jeff Landers, Jim Ponzo, Karin Sawtelle, 
Conni Struse, Joyce Su,  
 
Directors and Officers Absent:  Gregg Sciabica, Adam Watters 
 
Owners Present:  Diane Frank, Joe Schifilliti, David Henner, Craig Sawtelle,  
 
1. Call to Order.  A quorum was established, and the meeting was called to 
order at 7:06 pm by the President, Joyce Su. 
 
2. Announce Election Results for Board of Directors.  All applicants for the 
Board of Directors were voted in office for a one-year term:  Nancy Kay, Jeff 
Landers, Jim Ponzo, Karin Sawtelle, Conni Struse, Joyce Su, and Adam Watters 
 
3. Annual Association Highlights 
 
a. Treasurer.  Jim presented the financial reports for 2024.  There is 
$31,382.25 in the checking account, and $6,573.11 in the savings account.  Annual 
income from investments is $5,000.  The road sealing will be in 2025 and will be 
paid for by investments maturing in 2025.  Mid-year investment can be made in the 
amount of $15,000 in a money market fund paying 4% interest.  The CD pays 
3.9% for one year.  The HOA is taxed like a business, and there are no write offs.  
The Treasury Note would have a smaller tax impact.  A special assessment for 
completely resurfacing the roads will not happen for ten years. 

 
b. Roads & Landscaping.  Adam organized the landscaping and road 

cleanup in June.  The next cleanup will be the first weekend in December.  
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c. Architecture.  Jeff would like to make the process smoother for 
owners requesting review from the Board with the new website.  Owners can 
request review on the website, and the website will keep track of the actions. 

 
d. Compliance.  Karin was able to solve issues with landscape material 

remaining on a property and trash bins left out in the open with phone calls to the 
owners.  The issue with the timing of the garbage removal from La Encantada was 
resolved with the recovery of an agreement with Pima County provided by Fred 
Fiastro.  There was a complaint submitted regarding the lack of yard maintenance.  
Karin explained that the action of the HOA would only happen if there were a 
public or private nuisance.  An owner wrote to Karin regarding the stinknet plant, 
and Karin prepared an email blast to the neighbors.  A neighbor called Karin 
regarding stolen mail and led her to research locking mailboxes. 
 

e. Newsletter.  Teri has been preparing the newsletters for the HOA, and 
they are all posted on the website. 

 
f. Potlucks.  The neighborhood has been holding potlucks at different 

neighbors’ homes a few times a year.  The Board welcomes volunteers for future 
potluck gatherings. 

 
g. Resales.  Conni reported that there were three homes sold in 2024. 
 

4. New Business / Owner Comments 
 
 a. Online Data Storage.  We opened a Box.com account that allows 
three users to access files for a fee.  The Google Drive files will be transferred to 
the Box account.  As we change out personnel, a personal google account is no 
longer necessary to access the files. 
 

b. Document Update.  Jim and Karin reviewed all the forms and rules 
on the website.  Any updates were reviewed and approved by the Board.  Each file 
will be notated to refer to the meeting where the form was discussed.   
 
 c. Website Update.  The survey was emailed to the owners, and eight 
people responded.  The comments were half and half in favor of updating the 
website.  Jeff proposed creating a new website to update the look and with more 
functionality.  It could allow payment of assessments, provide a directory of 
owners or a list of vendors and services.   
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5. Adjournment.  Meeting adjourned at 8:21 pm. 
 
NEXT ANNUAL MEETING:  November 3, 2025 
 
Submitted on behalf of the Board 

Conni Struse  
Conni Struse, Secretary  
ATTACHMENTS:   
Financial Reports 
Slide Report 
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FINANCIAL REPORTS 

 

  

CAT9 HOA Budget 2024_1031.xlsx

Budget Planned Vs Actual with Balance
2/1/2024 - 1/31/2025

Income Category Planned Income (2023) Actual Income (2024) Balance Notes

Annual Dues - 2022 ($300 x 130) $39,000.00 $39,000.00 $0.00

Late Fees $195.00 $510.00 $315.00

Disclosure (Transfer) Fees* $750.00 $900.00 $150.00
Bank Interest** $0.60 $1.35 $0.75
Other_1 (pmt & refund no rec bin +$6-$6) $0.00 $0.00
Other_2 (refund Assessment ov'pmt) $0.00 $0.00
Other Maint Mail Box (Lot 116)& T Can $0.00 $0.00
Total Income (without savings interest) $39,945.00 $40,410.00 $465.00
Total Income $39,945.60 $40,411.35 $465.75

Expense Category Planned Expense Actual Expenses (2024) Notes
Taxes + Preparation $500.00 $856.82 $(356.82) In house Prep 2024
Road Sweeping (Landscaper)*** $1,166.40 $0.00 $1,166.40 No landscaper for 2023
Insurance $2,332.00 $2,267.50 $64.50
Professional fees $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
Rent (Storage Unit) $1,162.00 $687.95 $474.05
HOA Meeting Room $200.00 $0.00 $200.00
Office Supplies $100.00 $26.55 $73.45
HOA PO Box rental $250.00 $0.00 $250.00
Printing & Postage $600.00 $274.76 $325.24
Website $102.00 $94.99 $7.01 8% for inflation on 2023 actual
Maintenance (signs/posts) $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
Miscellaneous (admin) $100.00 $10.00 $90.00 AZ Corp Board HOA
Total Expenses $10,212.40 $4,218.57 $5,993.83

Transfer to Road Maintenance Repair 
(Savings or other as approved) $29,732.60 $31,000.00 $(1,267.40)

Planned Transfer made 
05/15/2024

Total Expenses + Transfers $39,945.00 $35,218.57 $4,726.43 **
* Assesment Refunds shown as net $0 (- to income / + to expenses)
** Bank interest not included in budgeted expenses

CATALINA FOOTHILLS ESTATES NO. 9

AS OF 10/31/2024

Budget Plan vs.Actual
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CAT9 HOA Budget 2024_1031.xlsx

CATALINA FOOTHILLS ESTATES #9
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION P.O. Box #36225, Tucson, AZ  85740
FINANCIAL REPORT FOR:  AS OF 10/31/2024

EQUITY POSITION CHECKING 1139 SAVINGS 1269 (Reserve) INVESTMENT ACCT           TOTAL      
AS OF 9/30/2023 29,509.50$                6,570.95$                                             $100,951.37 36,012.27$                   
AS OF 10/31/2023 28,003.56$                6,571.12$                                             $102,051.90 137,031.82$                 
AS OF 11/30/2023 27,152.27$                6,571.28$                                             $103,078.59 136,626.58$                 
AS OF 12/31/2023 26,912.67$                6,571.45$                                             $103,997.77 136,802.14$                 
AS OF 01/31/2024 31,437.80$                6,571.62$                                             $103,997.77 137,481.89$                 
AS OF 02/29/2024 53,607.10$                6,571.78$                                             $103,997.77 142,007.19$                 
AS OF 03/31/2024 62,920.58$                6,571.95$                                             $104,019.43 164,176.65$                 
AS OF 04/30/2024 61,220.33$                6,572.11$                                             $104,946.06 173,511.96$                 
AS OF 05/31/2024 31,795.63$                6,572.28$                                             $136,761.43 172,738.50$                 
AS OF 6/30/2024 32,740.93$                6,572.44$                                             $137,074.35 176,387.72$                 
AS OF 07/31/2024 32,651.23$                6,572.61$                                             $137,074.35 176,298.19$                 
AS OF 08/31/2024 32,547.10$                6,572.78$                                             $137,074.35 176,194.23$                 
AS OF 09/30/2024 32,171.94$                6,572.94$                                             $139,178.82 177,923.70$                 
AS OF 10/31/2024 31,382.25$                6,573.11$                                             $139,178.82 177,134.18$                 

INCOME DESCRIPTION SOURCE AMOUNT
INTEREST 8/30/2024 SAVINGS ACCT 0.17$                 
HOA Disclosure Lot 125 10/7/2024 CHECKING ACCT 300.00$                         
HOA Disclosure Lot 100 10/28/2024 CHECKING ACCT 300.00$                         

         SubTotal 600.17$                         
EXPENDITURES
Insurance Farmers 10/7/2024 1,141.50$                     
Online Storage Box.com, 1 year 10/1/2024 190.98$                         
check 1097 Pima County Property Tax 10/7/2024 8.50$                             
check 1098 Pima County Property Tax 10/7/2024 8.50$                             
Storage Unit Store Quest 10/3/2024 40.21$                           

Transfers
Investment
Misc
Maintenance
Insurance

SubTotal 1,389.69$                     

Monthly Finance Report
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